Addendum to the Student Handbook, 2019-2020

Changes to the Sexual Misconduct Policy (Title IX)

Page 173, Student Handbook, Sexual Misconduct Policy, add the following

XII: Anonymous- Jane or John Doe Report

The College provides an anonymous reporting site for students, employees and persons external to the College at https://www.kings.edu/life_at_kings/dean_of_students/confidential_reporting. Information submitted on the site is accessed by the Title IX Coordinator(s). No other staff has direct access to the information. The Title IX Coordinator will forward the report to the Title IX investigators, and when there is sufficient information to the hearing officer and appeal officers for adjudication. When there is not enough information for adjudication the information will be kept by the Title IX Coordinator and the report will be recorded in the Title IX statistics without information to identify the reporter or accused.

The Sexual Misconduct Policy is published in the Student Handbook on pages 163 to 180 or at https://www.kings.edu/sites/default/files/Student%20Handbook%202019%20For%20Web 0.pdf

There are on and off campus resources available to students and employees for support in reporting and counseling for victims and students accused of violating the Sexual Misconduct/Title IX policy.

Resources

Medical Treatment

- Student Health Center, Andre Hall, Monday through Friday: 8:30 a.m. 4:30 p.m. 570.208.5852
- Wilkes-Barre General Hospital Emergency Department: 24-hours 570.829.8111, 575 North River Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18764
- Geisinger Wyoming Valley: 24-hours, 570.808.7300, 1000 East Mountain Blvd., Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711

Police and College Security

- King's College Campus Safety and Security Department, Non-Emergency, Executive Director's Office: 570.208.8103 or 570.208.5900
- Wilkes-Barre Police, Phone 911, 15 North Washington Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701
- District Attorney's Office: 570.825.1674, Luzerne County Courthouse, N. River Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711

Emotional Support

- Counseling Center, telephone: 570.208.5873, Administration Building, Sixth Floor
- Residence Life Staff, telephone: 570.208.5856, Sheehy-Farmer Campus Center
- Campus Ministry, telephone: 570.208.5890, corner of Jackson and North Franklin Streets
- Victim's Resource Center: telephone: 570.823.0765, 71 North Franklin Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701
- 24 Hour Victims Hotline: telephone: 800.206.9050

- Domestic Violence Center, telephone: 570.829.1341, 13 East South Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA
 18701 Domestic Violence Center Hotline: 800.424.5600
- Victim Witness Assistant: telephone: 570.208.5900, ext. 5294, Sheehy-Farmer Campus Center,
 Residence Life Suite
- National Center for Victims of Crime: www.victimsofcrime.org
- Stalking Resource Center, telephone: 202.467.8700 http://www.victimsofcrime.org/ourprograms/stalkingresource- center

Student Affairs Office

 Associate Vice President for Student Affairs and Dean of Students/Title IX Coordinator/Administrative Hearing Officer, telephone: 570.208.5875

Page 177, Student Handbook, Sexual Misconduct Policy, add the following:

Clarification of the Reporting Victim Immunity from College Student Code of Conduct actions.

Victims are encouraged to report any alleged violation of the Sexual Misconduct Policy (Title IX) to the College, local authorities and support services on and off campus. When a victim makes a report to the College through the Title IX Coordinator, if alcohol and drug usage was involved in the incident, the victim will not be subject to action through the Student Code of Conduct for the consumption, possession or use of alcohol or drugs.